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Spring 2021 (1)
Walk-Ons (1) 

*Charlie Offerdahl

*—Since Placed On Scholarship

Fall 2021 (4)
High School Signees (1)

Trevor Woods

Walk-Ons (3)

Camden Dempsey

Ben Finneseth

Ben Reznik

Fall 2022 (5)
Walk-Ons (5)

Colton Allen

Braden Keith

Brady Kopetz

Cristiano Palazzo

Christian Sarem

Spring 2023 (14)
High School Signees (1)

Ryan Staub

Four Year Transfers (9)

Jeremiah Brown

Tyler Brown

Jace Feely

Jimmy Horn Jr.

Travis Hunter

Alejandro Mata

Shedeur Sanders

Cam'Ron Silmon-Craig

Mark Vassett

Graduate Transfers (2)

LaVonta Bentley

Shane Cokes

Walk-Ons (2)

Kaleb Mathis

Bo Lapenna

Fall 2023 (19)

High School Signees (5)

Isaiah Hardge

Taje McCoy

Omarion Miller

Carter Stoutmire

Hank Zilinskas

Junior College Transfers (1)

Kareem Harden

Four Year Transfers (4)

Travis Jay

Amari McNeill

Sav'ell Smalls

Arden Walker

Graduate Transfers (2)

Brendan Gant

Shilo Sanders

Walk-Ons (7)
Four Year Transfer (2)

Gabe Landers

Tristan Marois

High School (5)

Tagert Bardin

Gavin Marsh

Antonio Posadas

Nehmier Robinson

Nathaniel Watson

Spring 2024 (22)

High School Signees (3)

Brandon Davis-Swain

Jordan Seaton

Micah Welch

Walk-Ons (3)

High School (2)

Cash Cleveland

Ronald Coleman

Junior College Transfer (1)

Daniel Gerlach

Four Year Transfers (14)
Anquin Barnes

Kahlil Benson

Preston Hodge

Phillip Houston

DJ McKinney

Chidozie Nwankwo

Samuel Okunlola

Herman Smith III

Terrell Timmons Jr.

Keaton Wade

Nikhil Webb Walker

Jaylen Wester

LaJohntay Wester

Quency Wiggins

Graduate Transfers (2)

Taurean Carter

Justin Mayers

Fall 2024 (33)

High School Signees (8)

Yahya Attia

Ben Bouzi

Kyeran Garcia

Brandon Hood

Kam Mikell

Drelon Miller

Malakai Murphy

Vertis Shelby

Four Year Transfers (10)

Isaiah Augustave

BJ Green

Dallan Hayden

Colton Hood

RJ Johnson

Zack Owens

Savion Riley

Tawfiq Thomas

Will Sheppard

Ivan Yates

Gradate Transfers (3)

Sam Hart

Wyatt Hummel

Kardell Thomas

Walk-Ons (12)

High School (7)

Titus Bautista

Gage Goldberg

Trenton Hood

Kole Mathis

Chijoke Nwankwo

Alexander Stoyanovich

Carson Westbrook

Transfer (4)

Kameron Hawkins

Dominiq Ponder

Charlie Williams

Aiden DeCorte

Graduate Transfer (1)

Ian Massey

Buffs Roster By The Numbers

 13 Senior On Roster

 8 Starters Returning

 1 Junior College Scholarship

 28 Scholarship Players Returning

 13 Final Season Of Eligibility

 8 Graduate Transfers

 34 Returning Players

 18 High School Signees

 39 Undergraduate Transfers

 32 Walk-Ons

 35 Newcomer Transfers

 33 Newcomers In Fall

 40 Scholraship Newcomers

 55 Newcomers

 99 Total Players On Roster

Buffs By State

 18 Texas

 14 Colorado, Florida, Georgia

 5 California

 4 Alabama, Louisiana, Foreign Born

 3 Mississippi, Illinois, Michigan

 2 Tennessee, Washington

 1 Ariz., D.C., Mass., Mo., N.C.,  

  Okla., Ohio, Ore.

How The Buffs Were Built
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Quarterbacks (4)
Colton Allen, So.

Dominiq Ponder, Fr.

Shedeur Sanders, Sr.

Ryan Staub, So.

Wide Receivers (14)
Tagert Bardin, Fr.

Ronald Coleman, Fr.

Isaiah Hardge, Fr.

Jimmy Horn Jr., Sr.

Travis Hunter, Jr.

Gavin Marsh, Fr.

Kaleb Mathis, So.

Kam Mikell, Fr.

Drelon Miller, Fr.

Omarion Miller, So.

Will Sheppard, Gr.

Terrell Timmons Jr., Jr.

Carson Westbrook, Fr.

LaJohntay Wester, Sr.

Running Backs (7)
Isaiah Augustave, So.

Titus Bautista, Fr.

Dallan Hayden, So.

Brandon Hood, Fr.

Charlie Offerdahl, Jr.

Christian Sarem, So.

Micah Welch, Fr.

Tight Ends (5)
Sam Hart, Gr.

Brady Kopetz, So.

Anthony Posadas, Jr.

Sav'ell Smalls, Sr.

Charlie Williams, Fr.

Offensive Tackle (5)
Kahlil Benson, Jr.

Phillip Houston, Jr.

Ben Reznik, Jr.

Jordan Seaton, Fr.

Vertis Shelby, Fr. 

Offensive Guard (7)
Yahya Attia, Fr.

Tyler Brown, Jr.

Kareem Harden, Sr.

Wyatt Hummel, Gr.

Justin Mayers, Gr.

Zack Owens, Fr.

Kardell Thomas, Gr.

Center (2)
Cash Cleveland, Fr.

Hank Zilinskas, So.

Defensive Tackle (7)
Anquin Barnes, Jr.

Taurean Carter, Sr.

Shane Cokes, Gr.

Amari McNeill, Jr.

Chidozie Nwankwo, Sr.

Chijoke Nwankwo, Fr.

Tawfiq Thomas, Jr.

Defenseive End (9)
Brandon Davis-Swain, Fr.

BJ Green, Sr.

Tristian Marois, Sr.

Taje McCoy, So.

Samuel Okunlola, So.

Keaton Wade, Jr.

Arden Walker, Jr.

Nikhil Webb-Walker, So.

Quency Wiggins, So.

Inside Linebackers 

(9)
LaVonta Bentley, Gr.

Jeremiah Brown, Sr.

Brendan Gant, Gr.

Kyeran Garcia, Fr.

Gage Goldberg, Fr.

Trenton Hood, Fr.

Bo Lapenna, Fr.

Jaylen Wester, Jr.

Trevor Woods, Sr.

Safeties (N) (9)
Ben Finneseth, So.

Travis Jay, Sr.

RJ Johnson, Fr.

Ian Massey, Gr.

Savion Riley, So.

Shilo Sanders, Gr.

Cam'Ron Silmon-Craig, Sr.

Herman Smith III, So.

Nathaniel Watson, Fr.

Cornerbacks (12)
Ben Bouzi, Fr.

Isaiah Hardge, Fr.

Colton Hood, Fr.

Preson Hodge, Sr.

Travis Hunter, Jr.

Braden Keith, Fr.

Kole Mathis, Fr.

DJ McKinney, So.

Malakai Murphy, Fr.

Nahmier Robinson, Fr.

Carter Stoutmire, So.

Ivan Yates, Gr.

Punters (3)
Jace Feely, Jr.

Daniel Gerlach, So.

Mark Vassett, Sr.

Kickers (5)
Jace Feely, Jr.

Daniel Gerlach, So.

Alejandro Mata, Jr.

Christano Palazzo, Jr.

Alexander Stoyanovich, Fr.

Long Snappers (3)
Camden Dempsey, Jr.

Kameron Hawkins, Sr.

Gabe Landers, So.

Position Breakdowns Pronunciations

Pronunciation Guide

Yahya Attia yah-yah ah-tee-ah

Isaiah Augustave ah-gus-tuv

LaVonta Bentley la-von-ta 

Taurean Carter tore-ee-an

Ben Finneseth fin-uh-seth

Kyeran Garcia kye-ran

Brady Kopetz koe-pits

Tristian Marois ma-roy

Kam Mikell my-kul

Omarion Miller ow-ma-ree-aan

Chidozie Nwankwo 

 che-doe-zee   wan-kwo

Chijoke Nwankwo

 che-joe-kee   wan-kwo

Samuel Okunlola oh-ken-low-la

Cristiano Palazzo puh-lats-so

Dominiq Ponder dom-ah-nek

Anthony Posadas po-saa-duhz

Christian Sarem sare-em

Bo Lapenna la-pen-ah

Cam'Ron Silmon-Craig cam-rinn

Sav'ell Smalls  sa-vell

Carter Stoutmire stout-mire

Alexander Stoyanovich  

 stoy-ann-o-vich

Tawfiq Thomas taw-feek

Mark Vassett vass-ett

Nikhil Webb Walker ni-kehl

LaJohntay Wester la-jon-tay

Hank Zilinskas  zil-lin-skas

 

 




